which it is included.  At the date of this Report this consent has not been withdrawn.  However,

BDO has not authorised the issue of the Prospectus.  Accordingly, BDO makes no representation

regarding, and takes no responsibility for, any other statements or material in or omissions from

the Prospectus.

Yours faithfully

BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd

Adam Myers

Director

7

APPENDIX 1

MEGADO GOLD LIMITED

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The consolidated pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offers is as per the statement

of financial position before the Offers adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions

relating to the issue of shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The consolidated statement of financial

position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the historical financial

information set out in Appendix 4 and the prior year financial information set out in Appendix 2

and Appendix 3.

Reviewed as at Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-20 events adjustments adjustments after issue after issue

Min Max Min Max

Notes $ $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2 430,459 - 4,473,213 5,407,724 4,903,672 5,838,183

Prepayments 3 285,280 (282,987) - - 2,293 2,293

Receivables 8,276 - - - 8,276 8,276

Total Current Assets 724,015 (282,987) 4,473,213 5,407,724 4,914,241 5,848,752

Non-Current Assets

Deferred exploration

expenditure
4 - 2,482,987 - - 2,482,987 2,482,987

Total Non-Current Assets - 2,482,987 - - 2,482,987 2,482,987

Total Assets 724,015 2,200,000 4,473,213 5,407,724 7,397,228 8,331,739

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 32,000 - - - 32,000 32,000

Total Current Liabilities 32,000 - - - 32,000 32,000

Total Liabilities 32,000 - - - 32,000 32,000

Net Assets 692,015 2,200,000 4,473,213 5,407,724 7,365,228 8,299,739

Equity

Issued capital 5 1,935,253 2,200,000 4,637,378 5,570,109 8,772,631 9,705,362

Reserves 6 793,454 218,000 - - 1,011,454 1,011,454

Accumulated losses 7 (2,036,692) (218,000) (164,165) (162,385) (2,418,857) (2,417,077)

Total Equity 692,015 2,200,000 4,473,213 5,407,724 7,365,228 8,299,739

8

APPENDIX 2

MEGADO GOLD LIIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Reviewed for the Audited for the Reviewed for the

half-year ended period from period from

30-Jun-20 8 March 2019 8 March 2019

to 31-Dec-19 to 30-Jun-19

$ $ $

Continuing Operations

Interest income 33 48 27

Gain on foreign exchange - 4,497 -

Expenses

Professional and consulting fees (119,027) (145,174) (3,421)

Director and employee costs (196,125) (318,333) (94,334)

[…]

Prepayments 285,280 2,293 2,293

Reviewed balance of Megado at 30 June 2020 285,280 285,280

Subsequent events:

Unwinding of prepaid acquisition costs (282,987) (282,987)

(282,987) (282,987)

Pro-forma Balance 2,293 2,293

21

Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-20 after Offer after Offer

min max

NOTE 4. DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURE $ $ $

Deferred exploration expenditure - 2,482,987 2,482,987

Reviewed balance of Megado at 30 June 2020 - -

Subsequent events:
Consideration transferred under the Asset Purchase
Agreement

2,200,000 2,200,000

Unwinding of prepaid acquisition costs 282,987 282,987

2,482,987 2,482,987

Pro-forma Balance 2,482,987 2,482,987

The Asset Purchase Agreement was considered under AASB 3 Business Combinations and although

Companies were acquired as part of the transaction, it was determined that no business was

acquired and accordingly the transaction has been accounted for as an asset acquisition.  The

only material assets of the companies were exploration assets.

Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-20 after Offer after Offer

min max

NOTE 5. ISSUED CAPITAL $ $ $

Issued capital 1,935,253 8,772,631 9,705,362

Number
of

Number of $ $

shares
(min)

shares(max)

Reviewed balance of Megado at 30 June 2020 30,500,003 30,500,003 1,935,253 1,935,253

30,500,003 30,500,003 1,935,253 1,935,253

Subsequent events:
Shares issued under Asset Purchase
Agreement 11,000,000 11,000,000

2,200,000 2,200,000

11,000,000 11,000,000 2,200,000 2,200,000

Pro-forma adjustments:
Proceeds from shares issued under this
Prospectus

25,000,000 30,000,000 5,000,000 6,000,000

Capital raising costs - - (362,622) (429,891)

25,000,000 30,000,000 4,637,378 5,570,109

Pro-forma Balance 66,500,003 71,500,003 8,772,631 9,705,362

22

Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-20 after Offer after Offer

min max

NOTE 6. RESERVES $ $ $

Reserves 793,454 1,011,454 1,011,454

Reviewed balance of Megado at 30 June 2020 793,454 793,454

Subsequent events:
Lead Manager Options exercisable at $0.25 issued
13 August 2020

113,000 113,000

Lead Manager Options exercisable at $0.30 issued
13 August 2020

105,000 105,000

218,000 218,000

Pro-forma Balance 1,011,454 1,011,454

Reviewed Pro-forma Pro-forma